- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Dammeron Valley Water Works, LLC for Approval of General Rate Increase and Expansion of Service Area DOCKET NO. 15-2025-01

ORDER GRANTING
INTERVENTION WITH
CONDITIONS

ISSUED: August 4, 2015

On July 20, 2015, Barbara G. Hjelle (Ms. Hjelle) petitioned for leave to intervene in this docket.

Ms. Hjelle acknowledges that her petition is untimely. However, no party to this proceeding has opposed the petition. Further, Ms. Hjelle argues that intervention should be granted so that she may make the Commission aware of certain private property rights that might be considered relevant. Where it does not appear that a current party to the proceeding is likely to share Ms. Hjelle's concerns and represent her interests, intervention is appropriate. ²

ORDER

Leave to intervene is granted to Barbara G. Hjelle. Pursuant to Utah Code § 63G-4-207(3)(b), the Commission imposes the following conditions on Ms. Hjelle's participation:

- Intervention is conditioned upon Ms. Hjelle, her representatives, and her witnesses adhering to the Utah Standards of Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court October 16, 2003.
- 2. Ms. Hjelle shall file a witness and exhibit list no later than August 7, 2015.

¹ Pursuant to the March 27, 2015 scheduling order issued in this matter, the intervention deadline was May 1, 2015.

² See Ball v. Public Serv. Comm'n., 175 P.3d 545, 554 (2007) in which the Utah Supreme Court explained that, where a person's interests are adequately represented by another party in the proceedings, intervention is not appropriate.

DOCKET NO. 15-2025-01

- 2 -

3. The August 11, 2015 hearing will not be continued or postponed in order to facilitate Ms. Hjelle's preparation, discovery, or participation.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 4th day of August, 2015.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NO. 15-2025-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 4th day of August, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing, was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Brooks Pace (<u>brooks@dammeronvalley.com</u>) President Dammeron Valley Water Works, LLC

Barbara G. Hjelle (bghjelle@q.com)

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative	Assistant